

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

TOMEKA BARROW and ANTHONY *
DIAZ, Individually and On Behalf of All *
Others Similarly Situated, *

Plaintiffs, *

v. *

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *

Defendant. *

Civil Action File No.

1:16-cv-03577-AT

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY SINCE PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	1
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES, LITIGATION COSTS AND SERVICE AWARD	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Request for 30% of the Settlement Fund as Attorneys’ Fee and Costs Combined is Reasonable	3
1. <u>Time, labor and skill required</u>	5
2. <u>Difficulty of legal and factual questions and “undesirability” of the case</u>	7
3. <u>Contingency fee and customary fee</u>	10
4. <u>Amount of settlement fund and results</u>	12
5. <u>Class counsels’ experience</u>	14
6. <u>Relationship between counsel and clients</u>	15
7. <u>Similar awards</u>	15
8. <u>Reaction of settlement class members</u>	17
9. <u>Non-monetary benefits: Deterrent effect</u>	17
10. <u>Unique factors</u>	18
B. Plaintiffs’ Request for Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses from the Settlement Fund Is Reasonable	20

C. Plaintiffs’ Request for A Service Award of \$5,000 from the Settlement Fund Is Reasonable	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdeljalil v. GE Capital Corp.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 303 (S.D. Cal. 2015)	8
<i>ACA Int'l v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1211, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 6535 (D.C.Cir. Mar. 16, 2018)	6, 18
<i>Allapattah Servs. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F.Supp.2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	14, 15, 22-23
<i>Amadeck v. Capital One Fin. Corp. (In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.)</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17120 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 12, 2015)	8, 13
<i>Arthur v. Sallie Mae, Inc.</i> , 10-cv-0198-JLR (W.D. Wash.)	13
<i>In re Bayou Sorrel Class Action</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80924 (W.D.La. 2006)	7
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), aff'd, 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990)	10, 13
<i>Bellinghausen v. Tractor Supply Co.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 245 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	24
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	4
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass'n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbus Drywall & Insulation v. Masco Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196030 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2012)	11

Craftwood Lumber Co. v. Interline Brands, Inc.,
 No. 11-CV-4462 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2015) 22

Cross v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 15-cv-01270-RWS (N.D. Ga. Feb. 10, 2017) 23

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993) 4, 7, 20

Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 22

Gevaerts v. TD Bank,
 No. 1:14-CV-20744-RLR, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150354,
 2015 WL 6751061 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2015) 14, 20

Godshall v. Franklin Mint Co.,
 No. 01-CV-6539, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23976,
 2004 WL 2745890 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2004) 22

Grant v. Capital Mgmt. Servs., L.P.,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29836 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2014) 23

Herrick v. GoDaddy.com LLC,
 No. CV-16-00254-PHX-DJH,
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83744 (D.Ariz. May 14, 2018) 19

Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.,
 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001) *passim*

James v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 2017 WL 2472499 (M.D. Fla. June 5, 2017) 16

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) 4

Jones v. Diamond,
 636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981) 10

Knutson v. Schwan's Home Serv.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99637 (S.D. Cal. July 14, 2014) 13

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 13, 16

Ledbetter v. Jones,
453 U.S. 950, 102 S. Ct. 27, 69 L. Ed. 2d 1033 (1981) 10

Lees v. Anthem Ins. Cos.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74902,
2015 WL 3645208 (E.D. Mo. June 10, 2015) 16-17

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
No. MDL 1261, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10532,
2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) 23

Lo v. Oxnard European Motors, LLC,
2012 WL 1932283 (S.D. Cal., May 29, 2012) 18

Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery & Food Emps. Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp.,
2015 WL 5626414 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 14, 2015) 16

Mahoney v. TT of Pine Ridge, Inc.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217470 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2017) 13, 21

Markos v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 1:15-cv-01156-LMM,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123541 (N.D.Ga. Sep. 7, 2016) 7

Markos v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 1:15-cv-01156-LMM (N.D.Ga. Jan. 30, 2017) 7, 17

Martin v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.,
No. 12-cv-215, 2014 WL 9913504 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2014) 23

McLendon v. PSC Recovery Sys.,
No. 1:06-CV-1770-CAP,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136999 (N.D. Ga. June 2, 2009) 16

Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig. v. Mercury Interactive Corp.,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) 2

Morgan v. Pub. Storage,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54937 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 9, 2016) 15-16

Nece v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,
No. 8:16-cv-2605-T-23-CPT,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31346 (M.D.Fla. Feb. 27, 2018) 8

Opson v. Hanesbrands Inc.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33900 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2009) 23

In re Pediatric Servs. of Am.,
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29486 (N.D.Ga. Mar. 15, 2002) 16

Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines,
513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 15

In re Residential Doors Antitrust Litig.,
MDL 1039, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4292,
1998 WL 151804 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 1998) 22

Rose v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121641 (N.D. Cal. 2014) 13

Schwychart v. AmSher Collection Servs.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39559 (N.D.Ala. Mar. 16, 2017) 16, 23

Swaney v. Regions Bank,
No. 2:13-cv-00544-JHE,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85217 (N.D.Ala. May 22, 2018) 19

Texas v. American Blast Fax, Inc.,
121 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (W.D. Tex. 2000) 18

Torres v. Bank of Am. (In re Checking Account),
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 15

Vandervort v. Balboa Capital Corp.,
8 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (C.D. Cal. 2014) 17

Waters v. Cook's Pest Control, Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99129 (N.D.Ala. July 17, 2012) 7-8, 11

Waters v. Int'l Precious Metals Corp.,
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999) 3, 21

Williams v. MGM-Pathe Commc'ns Co.,
129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997) 4-5

Wojcik v. Buffalo Bills Inc.,
No. 8:12-cv-02414-SDM-TBM (M.D. Florida August 25, 2014) 13

Wolff v. Cash 4 Titles,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153786 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 26, 2012) 12

Wreyford v. Citizens for Transp. Mobility, Inc.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188522 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 16, 2014) 16

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 227 1

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1) 18

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) 18, 19

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3) 24

28 U.S.C. § 2344 19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1) 20

OTHER

Rules & Regulations Implementing the TCP Act of 1991 et al.,
30 FCC Rcd 7961 (F.C.C. July 10, 2015) 6
